Gonzalez, Sarah

=masse == = |
From: Michele Paguette <paquet365@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2025 1:13 AM
To: Lebowitz Paul
Cc: Valante, Michael; Laskin, Nicole; Injeski, Breanne; Bolton, John; Wistreich, Amy; Calise,

Michael; Zucaro Patrizia; Cammeyer Michael; Cohn Neil; Planning and Zoning; Mandell,
Matthew; Tait, Chris; Bloom, Andrew; Purcell, Kristin
Subject: Public comment - Correcting Railroad parking availability

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Town of Westport's email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Board of Selectmen,

| have to respond to ROANs comments that there is a lot of railroad parking available. Please observe the
approach of the police departments study to demonstrate availability (Table 2).

' The police study shared in December 2024 showed availability from 5pm to after (Table 2). This analysis
demonstrates an average and is very generic. | am sure at 8pm the parking availability is very different at 5pm
so this detail is needed and not provided. They need to show that railroad parking would be available when
they need it, in other words demonstrate how their on-site parking and railroad parking supply after 3pm
would meet their demands.

As required by sub-section 24C-2, the applicant must provide a parking demand and supply report to
demonstrate how on-site and railroad parking after 3PM will accommodate usage (Table 1).

The applicant has provided required parking according to the text amendment yet no report to demonstrate
the use of the RR parking nor parking demand. This leaves critical questions unanswered therefore the town
residents and the P&Z are unable to appropriately understand and respond to this application. | respectfully
request this application be declined since this has not been provided.

. THANK YOU SO MUCH for your undivided attention and dedication.

Sincerely,
Michele Paquette
7 Norport Drive

- Saugatuck area of Westport



References

* Saugatuck TOD Master Plan Steering Committee | Westport, CT

**Parking Requirement analysis, 4/18/2025
***Landtech response to Readiness and Meade peer review, 4/18/2025

#xxkMarch 20", 2025 applicant report to Michelle Perillie

Table 1

ZONING REGULATIONS AND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS > §24C GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT/SAUGATUCK
MARINA (GBD/SM)

ZONING REGULATIONS AND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION TOWN OF WESTPORT CONNECTICUT
Effective April 12, 2024

See “APPENDIX C” located at the end of the Regulations for the Summary List of Amendments from March
15, 1991 to April 12, 2024

§24C GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT/SAUGATUCK MARINA (GBD/SM)

(819, 01/12/2023)

24C-1 Purpose

The purpose of the General Business District/Saugatuck Marina (GBD/SM) is to give priority to Water
Dependent Uses (see §31-10.4) and encourage a mix of residential development including affordable housing
on site or within a quarter-mile (see §24C-18) and non-residential development including commercial, office,
hotel and retail resulting in sites developed to enhance and conserve the area’s aesthetic appeal, pedestrian
access, and recreational Water-Dependent Uses and views consistent with the Town Plan of Conservation and
Development. The GBD/SM is a non-residential zoning district. Parcels shall be eligible for district designation
if they are at least 3,092 square feet and located northerly of the Saugatuck Train Slation and southerly or
easterly of Charles Street.(819, 01/12/2023)

24C-2 Permitted Uses

All new developments in the GBD/SM shall require Special Permit and Site Plar| review by the Planning and
Zoning Commission. A Traffic Analysis in accordance with §44-2.5 shall be required in all instances, even if not
required by §44-2.5, This analysis or a separate analysis shall be required In all instances, and shall be subject
to the satisfaction of the Planning and Zoning Commission. This analysis shall study the parking demand and
proposed supply to demonstrate proposed uses will be supported by on-site parking and/or available railroad
parking accessible to the public without a permit after 3:00pm. All rezoning applications shall also be in
accordance with §42. On all waterfront Lots, at least one water dependent use must be provided. (819,
01/12/2023)

TABLE 2



Eric Bernheim
—

To: Ardy Soumelics
Subject: RE: Parking Lot Data - Westport Station

From: Farrell, David <glarveli@wesiponct gov>
$ent: Wednisday, Decernber 18, 2024 11:07.03 AM
To: Koskiras, Folios <

Subject: Packing Lot Data - Westpor Station

Chlef,

The objectiva of this 0ngoing pariing study Is to enalyze the current usage of parking lots at the
Saugaluck (Weslport) rain station, identify capacity consiraints, and propose recommendations for
improved parking management if necessary. The study evaluates current parking lot occupzncy and
usage trends. Dala was collected by Sta‘l Corporal Sember and is now collected by Stall Corporal
Sabin. Field surveys are conducted ing weekdays and kends. Utilization rates were calculated
for €ach lot end comparisons were mace between peak and off-p2ak periods to determire an oversll
average. Itshould be noted that Lol #8 on Saugatuck Avenue is still unavaiable due 10 Ihe ongoing CT
DOT project.

The findings indicate the following:

« MHonday and Fridsy continue to be our low-capacity days at approximatety 60% - 70% of gll
lots.
Tuesday, Wednesday end Thursday continue to be cur high-capacity days at approdmately
85% - 90% of sll lots.
Off-peak hours (5:00PM and alter); 25% - 40%.
+  Weekend occupancy: 20%.

.

Average weekday usage by month:

Juty 45% - 50%
August 50% - 60%
Seplember  75%- E0%
October 75% - B0
November  75% - 8096
December  75% - B0%

Weere currently at the optimal level of EV charging / parking spots and the need for more is constantiy
monitored. We have also partnered withWheels2U, a local trans't provider, to promote carpaoling end
shuttle senices,

Please let me know if you naed further information.

Respectiully,

Deputy Chief David Farrell
Support Commander

Westport Police Depantmant

£0 besup Road

Westport, CT 08880

Direct: 203.341.6097

Man: 203.341,6000

Fan: 203.341.6094



